
20 MARCH THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 1207 

A86/D/8 Dunedin Taxis (1965) Limited, Dunedin. Application 
pursuant to section 131 (2) of the Transport Act 1962 to aQprove 
Increase in annual operating fee paid by licensees to be effective 
from I April 1986 as follows: Shareholder members $3,740 per 
annum. Associate Members $4,675 per annum. (Arthur Young, P.O. 
Box 929, Dunedin.) 
Not Before 10 a.m. 

AIO/85/79 Douglas Cochrane Boyes, trading as Freight Haulage, 
Mosgiel. Application for a new Goods Service Licence. (Cook Allan 
& Co., P.O. Box 143, Dunedin.) 

AIO/86/9 Robert James Keith and Josephine Ruth Keith, trading 
as Keiths Contracting, Dunedin. Application for a new Goods 
Service Licence, with exemption from section 109 (1) of the 
Transport Act 1962 for carriage in the No. 10 and 11, Transport 
Districts of petroleum products in tank wagons from Mobil Oil NZ 
Limited bulk depot at Fryatt Street, Dunedin to customers' tanks 
and/or packages in ranks on tank wagons. (1. J. Radford, P. O. Box 
482, Dunedin.) 

Dated at Dunedin this 7th day of March 1986. 
L. N. GEERLOFS, Secretary. 

No. 10 and Dunedin District Transport Licensing Authority. 

Transport Licensing Authority Sitting 

PuRSUANT to sections 119, 120 and 135 of the Transport Act 1962, 
as amended by the Transport Amendment Act (No.2) 1983, the 
No. II District Transport Licensing Authority (F. H. K. Moore), 
gives notice of the receipt of the following applications and will 
hold a public sitting in the Function Room, Ground Floor, State 
Insurance Building, Doli Street, lrivercargill on Wednesday, the 9th 
day of April 1986, commencing at 9.30 a.m. to hear evidence for 
or against granting them. 

All/86/8 Fiordland Experience Group Limited, Te Anau .. 
Application to amend Continuous Taxicab Service Licence 
No. 0016149 by the addition of one Private Hire Cab Authority. 

All/86/9 Slirik Skins (NZ) Limited, Winton. Application to 
amend Goods Service Licence No. 05690 with exemption from 
section 109 (1) of the TransJ?Ort Act 1962 for the carriage of salted 
and pickled sfink skins earned loosely on pallets from Makarewa, 
Mataura, Christchurch and Ashburton and the companis own 
factories at Oreti and Mataura to the premises of New Zealand 
Light Leathers Tannery Works at Washdyke near Timaru and 
Thornbury. (Broughton, Henry, P.O. Box 1745, lrivercargill.) 
Not Before 10.30 a.m. 

AII/86/.7 Jack Buckley trading as Jack Buckley Contracting, 
lrivercargill. Application for a new Goods Service Licence with 

. exemption from section 109 (1) of the Transport Act 1962 for the 
pickup, cartage and delivery of general goods (including vegetables, 
timber and timber products, wool and cement) pursuant to contract 
between the applicant and Mogal Road (ON) Ltd. throughout the 
No. 10 and 11, Transrrt District. (French Sons Burt & Co., P.O. 
Box 358, lrivercargill. 
Not Before 11 a.m. 

All/85/56 Geoffi:ey Willis William McRae, Dipton. Application 
from a new Goods Service Licence. (Cruickshank Pryde, P.O. Box 
857, lrivercargill.) 

All/85/31 Ean Thomas Robert Hood, tradina as Twinlaw 
Contracting, Otautau. Application for a new Goods service Licence. 
(paul E. Menzies, P.O. Box 50, Winton.) 

Dated at Dunedin this 10th day of March 1986. 
L. N. GEERLOFS, Secretary. 

No. 11 District Transport Licensing Authority. 

Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No.6) 1986 

PuRSUANT to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller 
of Customs, in accordance with the power delegated to him by the 
Minister of Customs under section 9 of that Act, hereby gives the 
following notice. 

NOTICE 
1. Short tide and commencement-(l) This notice may be cited 

as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No.6) 1986. 
(2) This notice shall come into force on the 31st day of March 

1986. 
2. Exchange rates-Where under any provisions of the Customs 

Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account 
for the purpose of assessing duty or any other purpose is not an 
amount in New Zealand currency, the amount to be so taken into 
account shall be the equivalent In New Zealand currency of that 
amount ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out 
in the Schedule to this notice. 

3. Revocation-The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No.5) 1986, 
published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 38, dated 13 March 
1986, on page 1142 is hereby revoked. 

SCHEDULE 
Value of One NZ Dollar 

Australia .. .74 Dollar 
. Austria 8.24 Schilling 

Bangladesh 15.86 Taka 
Belgium 24.70 B Franc 
Brazil 7.20 Cruzeiro 
Burma 3.89 Kyat 
Canada .73 Dollar 
Chile 97.02 Peso 
China 1.68 Renminbi or Yuan 
Denmark .. 4.37 Krone 
Povnt .70 E Pound 
Fnit". . .57 F Dollar 
Finland 2.68 Markka 
France . . 3.63 Franc 
French Polynesia. . 65.84 FP Franc 
Greece 73.18 Drachma 
Hong Kong 4.10 HK Dollar 
India 6.22 Rupee 
Indonesia .. 588.25 Rupiah 
Ireland .39 I Pound 
Israel .77 Shekel 
Italy 801.68 Lira 
Jamaica 2.75 J Dollar 
Japan 92.00 Yen 
Korea 461.94 Won 
Malaysia 1.32 M Dollar (Ringgit) 
Mexico . . 247.90 Peso 
Netherlands . 1.33 Florin (Guilder) 
Norway 3.72 Krone 
Pakistan .. . . 8.32 Rupee 
Papua New Guinea .51 Kina 
Philippines 10.37 Peso 
Portugal .. 77.59 Escudo 
Singapore .. 1.13 S Dollar. 
South Africa 1.05 Rand 
Spain . . 74.15 Peseta 
Sri Lanka .. 14.21 Rupee 
Sweden 3.78 Krona 
Switzerland .99 Franc 
Taiwan 20.55 Twn Dollar 
Thailand .. 13.48 Baht 
Tonga .74 Pa'anga 
United Kingdom. . .36 Pound 
U.S.A. .53 Dollar 
West Germany .. 1.18 Mark 
Western Samoa .. 1.18 Tala 

Dated at Wellington this 18th d8y of March 1986. 
M. J. BELGRA YE, Comptroller of Customs. 

2 


